

HEARING DATE AND TIME: August 29, 2017 at 3:00 p.m. (Eastern Time)

KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 556-2100
Facsimile: (212) 556-2222
Arthur Steinberg
Scott Davidson

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
Telephone: (312) 862-2000
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200
Richard C. Godfrey, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Andrew B. Bloomer, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Attorneys for General Motors LLC

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	
In re	: Chapter 11
	: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,	: Case No.: 09-50026 (MG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.	: :
	: :
Debtors.	: (Jointly Administered)
	: :
-----X	

**REPLY BRIEF BY GENERAL MOTORS LLC TO OBJECTION
TO MOTION TO ENFORCE THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S JULY 5, 2009
SALE ORDER AND INJUNCTION, AND THE RULINGS IN CONNECTION
THEREWITH, WITH RESPECT TO THE REICHWALDT PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Reichwaldt’s Request for Punitive Damages with Respect To Assumed Product Liabilities Violates the Bankruptcy Court’s Rulings and Should Be Stricken.....	5
A. Reichwaldt is Bound by the Rulings in the July 2017 Opinion	5
B. Reichwaldt’s Arguments Were Also Made and Rejected in 2015.....	6
C. Reichwaldt’s Repetitive Contract Assumption Arguments Are Without Merit.....	8
II. Reichwaldt’s Independent Claim and Punitive Damages in Connection with Such Claim are Improper, and Should Be Stricken.....	9
A. Reichwaldt’s Independent Claim Violates the Second Circuit’s and this Court’s Rulings.....	9
B. Reichwaldt’s So-Called Independent Claim Is Impermissibly Based on “Wholesale Imputation,” and Violate Previous Decisions Of This Court	14
C. An Independent Claim Must Be Based on Post-Sale Conduct or a Post-Sale Relationship With New GM, But Reichwaldt Alleges Neither	16
D. As Reichwaldt’s Independent Claim Should Be Stricken, So Too Should Her Request for Punitive Damages Based on Such Claim	16
III. The Proposed Reichwaldt Amended Complaint Improperly Asserts that New GM is the Successor to Old GM.....	16
IV. New GM Timely Raised Bankruptcy Issues.....	17
V. The Reichwaldt Lawsuit Should Be Stayed Until All Infirmities Are Addressed.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Antonious v. Muhammad</i> , 873 F.Supp. 817 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>Avita v. Metro. Club of Chi., Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 689 (7th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Burton v. Chrysler Grp., LLC (In re Old Carco LLC)</i> , 492 B.R. 392 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	18
<i>Conrod v. Davis</i> , 120 F.3d 92 (8th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 600 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>F5 Capital v. Pappas</i> , 856 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Holland v FCA US LLC</i> , Case No. 1:15 CV 121, 2015 WL 7196197 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 16, 2015).....	3, 12
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 03878 GBD, 2014 WL 1297824 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014).....	12
<i>Law Debenture Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 595 F. 3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>In re Matter of Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3, 10, 13
<i>In re MF Global Holdings, Ltd</i> , Case No. 11–15059 (MG), 2014 WL 3536977 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2014)	6
<i>Moore-Sapp Inv’rs v. Richards</i> , 522 S.E.2d 739 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999).....	7

In re Motors Liquidation Co., 529 B.R. 510, 528 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff'd in part, vacated in part, reversed in part*, 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 137 S.Ct. 1813 (2017).....13

In re Motors Liquidation Co., 541 B.R. 104 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....7

In re Motors Liquidation Co., 549 B.R. 607 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....16

In re Motors Liquidation Co., Case No. 09-50026 (MG), 2017 WL 2457881 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2017).....3, 10

In re Motors Liquidation Co., No. 09-50026 (MG), 2017 WL 2963374 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2017)..... *passim*

New Eng. Ins. Co. v. Healthcare Underwriters Mut. Ins. Co., 352 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2003).....7

Wayne Cty. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Dimon, 629 F. App'x 14 (2d Cir. 2015)12

In re Weinstein, 173 B.R. 258 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1994).....5

Other Authorities

The Center for Auto Safety: *Chrysler to Accept More Product Liability Claims* (Aug. 28, 2009), *available at* <http://www.autosafety.org/chrysler-accept-more-product-liability-claims>10
